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State of California, Department of Health Care Services
Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients,
By Region, County and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January through June 2020

Summary

This report contains the counts of unduplicated, certified eligible Medi-Cal users for each type of provider rendering
services to HIV/AIDS patients, along with Fee-for-Service (FFS) expenditures for that provider type, for each Eligible
Metropolitan Areas (EMAS) and Transitional Grant Areas (TGASs) and county for payment dates from January through
June 2020.

The provider types reported are: AIDS Waiver, Clinics, Hospital Inpatient, Hospital Outpatient, Long-Term Care, Other,
Pharmacies, and Physicians/Physician Groups services. California's eight EMAs and TGAs are: Sacramento, Oakland,
San Francisco, Santa Clara, Los Angeles, Inland Empire, Orange, and San Diego.

Considerations

Paid claims for beneficiaries meeting any of the following criteria were selected and summarized in this report:
International Classification of Disease 9 (ICD-9) diagnosis codes 042, 043, 044, 7958, 07953, 27910, 27919, 79571,
and V08 (HIV disease); International Classification of Disease 10 (ICD-10) codes B20-B24, B9735, R75, and Z21; or a
prescription claim for drugs (Specific Therapeutic Drugs) commonly used for the treatment of HIV/AIDS.

Note that the user totals in this report reflect certified eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in either the FFS or
managed care delivery systems. However, expenditure totals reflect services rendered through Medi-Cal's FFS
delivery system, regardless of whether those expenditures were incurred on behalf of beneficiaries enrolled in FFS or
managed care. Some HIV-AIDS-related expenditures incurred on behalf of Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries are
funded through the FFS system as "carve-outs." (Example: If a beneficiary enrolled in a managed care health plan
filled an HIV/AIDS-related prescription, which is a "carved out" service paid for through FFS, then that expenditure
would be reflected in this report. In this example, the beneficiary was in managed care, but their HIV/AIDS-related
service was paid for through the FFS delivery system.)

Unduplicated user counts for each provider type are not mutually exclusive within each county. This means that an
individual may be counted in more than one provider type. In this case summarizing user counts would overstate the
total number of users. However, the user count for "All Providers" reflects the true unduplicated user count within each
specified geographic area. The term "certified eligible" includes beneficiaries who have been determined eligible for
Medi-Cal based on a valid eligibility determination. Certified eligibles do not include individuals who may be eligible to
enroll in the program, or are in the process of becoming a certified eligible, but have not enrolled. In addition, the
definition used here only includes beneficiaries who are eligible to receive Medi-Cal covered health care services
during the month. This means that beneficiaries who must meet a share of cost (SOC), but have not met their monthly
SOC are not included in the counts. And finally, California’s Family PACT members are excluded.



Sources
California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), MIS-DSS data warehouse.

Suggested Citation
State of California, Department of Health Care Services. Medi-Cal Utilization and Fee-for-Service (FFS) Expenditures
for HIV/AIDS-Specific Services, by Region, County, and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January through June

2020. Report Date: August 2020.

Questions

Any questions regarding this file can be directed to: California Department of Health Care Services.



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
Los Angeles EMA

Beneficiary County
Los Angeles

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

465
5,160
162
390

49
1,047
8,137
671
13,069
13,069

Expenditures
$3,002,822
$1,945,206
$2,854,923

$128,475
$290,236
$229,131
$70,983,036
$153,498
$79,587,325
$79,587,325



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
Oakland EMA

Beneficiary County
Alameda

Contra Costa

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

22
549
20
174
29
112
1,187
165
1,825

456

35

44
577
39
838
2,652

Expenditures

$67,769
$184,743
$395,895
$28,101
$1,120,414
$17,491
$9,038,800
$23,681
$10,876,893
$10,983
$182,296
$412,916
$9,410
$173,525
$7,485
$6,372,057
$6,439
$7,175,112
$18,052,005



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
Orange EMA

Beneficiary County
Orange

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

9
493
17
25
2
60
81
75
678
678

Expenditures
$21,573
$66,009
$320,928
$5,103
$642
$8,945
$393,914
$14,126
$831,241
$831,241



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
Riverside-San Bernardino EMA

Beneficiary County
Riverside

San Bernardino

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

49
1,617

22

79

183
1,738
114
2,722

820
13
64

149
829
78
1,520
4,211

Expenditures

$422,541
$535,732
$595,036
$11,818
$39,116
$147,115
$22,407,695
$17,984
$24,177,037
$40
$322,349
$430,797
$8,898
$49,212
$28,282
$8,362,596
$15,254
$9,217,428
$33,394,465



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
Sacramento EMA

Beneficiary County
El Dorado

Placer

Sacramento

Sonoma

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

5
40

10

32
13
75
17
62

10
53
18
127
176
1083
13
68

154
792
109
1,823
112
303

264

524
2,545

Expenditures

$24,422
$10,357

$0

$697

$0

$496
$244,023
$789
$280,783
$78,488
$17,275

$0

$432
$21,498
$2,622
$424,210
$2,172
$546,698
$621,390
$392,286
$430,207
$10,807
$170,915
$40,338
$5,138,183
$16,785
$6,820,910
$484,593
$83,267
$13,124
$68
$25,408
$892
$2,532,664
$627
$3,140,644
$10,789,034



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
San Diego EMA

Beneficiary County
San Diego

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

0
1,370
59
225
10
217
2,259
296
3,414
3,414

Expenditures
$0
$467,190
$1,024,464
$80,502
$305,009
$32,847
$21,298,888
$62,697
$23,271,597
$23,271,597



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS) Beneficiary County
San Francisco EMA Marin

San Francisco

San Mateo

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

0
77
0

0

0

4
100

146
34
1,558
35
411
83

91
2,506
348
3,683

226
18
28
20

273
4,094

Expenditures

$0

$24,879

$0

$0

$0

$1,207
$1,021,084
$1,513
$1,048,684
$106,209
$721,240
$1,108,369
$77,507
$6,158,106
$29,433
$24,866,887
$26,904
$33,094,655
$0

$137,545
$87,271
$2,044
$1,303

$745
$105,576
$4,409
$338,894
$34,482,232



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
Santa Clara EMA

Beneficiary County
Santa Clara

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

0
70
6
111

17
632
72
818
818

Expenditures
$0
$23,403
$234,437
$21,001
$9,229
$1,609
$3,655,571
$10,714
$3,955,966
$3,955,966



Eligible Metropolitan Areas
(EMAS)
All Non-EMA County

Statewide Total

Beneficiary County

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

Unduplicated
Users

185
3,260
69

269

28

289
3,089
348
5,776
36,867

Expenditures
$639,956
$875,000

$1,100,862
$63,623
$329,945
$70,895
$32,511,284
$53,208
$35,644,773
$240,008,640
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