

# State of California, Department of Health Care Services Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients, By Region, County and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January through June 2020

#### Summary

This report contains the counts of unduplicated, certified eligible Medi-Cal users for each type of provider rendering services to HIV/AIDS patients, along with Fee-for-Service (FFS) expenditures for that provider type, for each Eligible Metropolitan Areas (EMAs) and Transitional Grant Areas (TGAs) and county for payment dates from January through June 2020.

The provider types reported are: AIDS Waiver, Clinics, Hospital Inpatient, Hospital Outpatient, Long-Term Care, Other, Pharmacies, and Physicians/Physician Groups services. California's eight EMAs and TGAs are: Sacramento, Oakland, San Francisco, Santa Clara, Los Angeles, Inland Empire, Orange, and San Diego.

#### Considerations

Paid claims for beneficiaries meeting any of the following criteria were selected and summarized in this report: International Classification of Disease 9 (ICD-9) diagnosis codes 042, 043, 044, 7958, 07953, 27910, 27919, 79571, and V08 (HIV disease); International Classification of Disease 10 (ICD-10) codes B20-B24, B9735, R75, and Z21; or a prescription claim for drugs (Specific Therapeutic Drugs) commonly used for the treatment of HIV/AIDS.

Note that the user totals in this report reflect certified eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in either the FFS or managed care delivery systems. However, expenditure totals reflect services rendered through Medi-Cal's FFS delivery system, regardless of whether those expenditures were incurred on behalf of beneficiaries enrolled in FFS or managed care. Some HIV-AIDS-related expenditures incurred on behalf of Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries are funded through the FFS system as "carve-outs." (Example: If a beneficiary enrolled in a managed care health plan filled an HIV/AIDS-related prescription, which is a "carved out" service paid for through FFS, then that expenditure would be reflected in this report. In this example, the beneficiary was in managed care, but their HIV/AIDS-related service was paid for through the FFS delivery system.)

Unduplicated user counts for each provider type are not mutually exclusive within each county. This means that an individual may be counted in more than one provider type. In this case summarizing user counts would overstate the total number of users. However, the user count for "All Providers" reflects the true unduplicated user count within each specified geographic area. The term "certified eligible" includes beneficiaries who have been determined eligible for Medi-Cal based on a valid eligibility determination. Certified eligibles do not include individuals who may be eligible to enroll in the program, or are in the process of becoming a certified eligible, but have not enrolled. In addition, the definition used here only includes beneficiaries who are eligible to receive Medi-Cal covered health care services during the month. This means that beneficiaries who must meet a share of cost (SOC), but have not met their monthly SOC are not included in the counts. And finally, California's Family PACT members are excluded.

## Sources

California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), MIS-DSS data warehouse.

# **Suggested Citation**

State of California, Department of Health Care Services. Medi-Cal Utilization and Fee-for-Service (FFS) Expenditures for HIV/AIDS-Specific Services, by Region, County, and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January through June 2020. Report Date: August 2020.

## Questions

Any questions regarding this file can be directed to: California Department of Health Care Services.

Eligible Metropolitan Areas			Unduplicated	
(EMAs)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
Los Angeles EMA	Los Angeles	AIDS Waiver	465	\$3,002,822
		Clinics	5,160	\$1,945,206
		Hospital Inpatient 1	162	\$2,854,923
		Hospital Outpatient	390	\$128,475
		Long Term Care	49	\$290,236
		Other	1,047	\$229,131
		Pharmacies	8,137	\$70,983,036
		Physicians/Physician Groups	671	\$153,498
		All Services	13,069	\$79,587,325
	EMA Total	All Services	13,069	\$79,587,325

Eligible Metropolitan Areas (EMAs)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Oakland EMA	Alameda	AIDS Waiver	22	\$67,769
		Clinics	549	\$184,743
		Hospital Inpatient	20	\$395,895
		Hospital Outpatient	174	\$28,101
		Long Term Care	29	\$1,120,414
		Other	112	\$17,491
		Pharmacies	1,187	\$9,038,800
		Physicians/Physician Groups	165	\$23,681
		All Services	1,825	\$10,876,893
	Contra Costa	AIDS Waiver	3	\$10,983
		Clinics	456	\$182,296
		Hospital Inpatient	7	\$412,916
		Hospital Outpatient	35	\$9,410
		Long Term Care	8	\$173,525
		Other	44	\$7,485
		Pharmacies	577	\$6,372,057
		Physicians/Physician Groups	39	\$6,439
		All Services	838	\$7,175,112
	EMA Total	All Services	2,652	\$18,052,005

Eligible Metropolitan Areas			Unduplicated	
(EMAs)	<b>Beneficiary County</b>	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
Orange EMA	Orange	AIDS Waiver	9	\$21,573
		Clinics	493	\$66,009
		Hospital Inpatient	17	\$320,928
		Hospital Outpatient	25	\$5,103
		Long Term Care	2	\$642
		Other	60	\$8,945
		Pharmacies	81	\$393,914
		Physicians/Physician Groups	75	\$14,126
		All Services	678	\$831,241
	EMA Total	All Services	678	\$831,241

Eligible Metropolitan Areas (EMAs)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Riverside-San Bernardino EMA	Riverside	AIDS Waiver	49	\$422,541
		Clinics	1,617	\$535,732
		Hospital Inpatient	22	\$595,036
		Hospital Outpatient	79	\$11,818
		Long Term Care	7	\$39,116
		Other	183	\$147,115
		Pharmacies	1,738	\$22,407,695
		Physicians/Physician Groups	114	\$17,984
		All Services	2,722	\$24,177,037
	San Bernardino	AIDS Waiver	1	\$40
		Clinics	820	\$322,349
		Hospital Inpatient	13	\$430,797
		Hospital Outpatient	64	\$8,898
		Long Term Care	5	\$49,212
		Other	149	\$28,282
		Pharmacies	829	\$8,362,596
		Physicians/Physician Groups	78	\$15,254
		All Services	1,520	\$9,217,428
	EMA Total	All Services	4,211	\$33,394,465

Eligible Metropolitan Areas			Unduplicated	
(EMAs)	<b>Beneficiary County</b>	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
Sacramento EMA	El Dorado	AIDS Waiver	5	\$24,422
		Clinics	40	\$10,357
		Hospital Inpatient	0	\$0
		Hospital Outpatient	10	\$697
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	5	\$496
		Pharmacies	32	\$244,023
		Physicians/Physician Groups	13	\$789
		All Services	75	\$280,783
	Placer	AIDS Waiver	17	\$78,488
		Clinics	62	\$17,275
		Hospital Inpatient	1	\$0
		Hospital Outpatient	4	\$432
		Long Term Care	2	\$21,498
		Other	10	\$2,622
		Pharmacies	53	\$424,210
		Physicians/Physician Groups	18	\$2,172
		All Services	127	\$546,698
	Sacramento	AIDS Waiver	176	\$621,390
		Clinics	1083	\$392,286
		Hospital Inpatient	13	\$430,207
		Hospital Outpatient	68	\$10,807
		Long Term Care	7	\$170,915
		Other	154	\$40,338
		Pharmacies	792	\$5,138,183
		Physicians/Physician Groups	109	\$16,785
		All Services	1,823	\$6,820,910
	Sonoma	AIDS Waiver	112	\$484,593
		Clinics	303	\$83,267
		Hospital Inpatient	1	\$13,124
		Hospital Outpatient	1	\$68
		Long Term Care	1	\$25,408
		Other	7	\$892
		Pharmacies	264	\$2,532,664
		Physicians/Physician Groups	5	
		All Services	524	\$3,140,644
	EMA Total	All Services	2,545	\$10,789,034

Eligible Metropolitan Areas			Unduplicated	
(EMAs)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
San Diego EMA	San Diego	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	1,370	\$467,190
		Hospital Inpatient	59	\$1,024,464
		Hospital Outpatient	225	\$80,502
		Long Term Care	10	\$305,009
		Other	217	\$32,847
		Pharmacies	2,259	\$21,298,888
		Physicians/Physician Groups	296	\$62,697
		All Services	3,414	\$23,271,597
	EMA Total	All Services	3,414	\$23,271,597

Eligible Metropolitan Areas			Unduplicated	
(EMAs)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
San Francisco EMA	Marin	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	77	\$24,879
		Hospital Inpatient	0	\$0
		Hospital Outpatient	0	\$0
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	4	\$1,207
		Pharmacies	100	\$1,021,084
		Physicians/Physician Groups	2	\$1,513
		All Services	146	\$1,048,684
	San Francisco	AIDS Waiver	34	\$106,209
		Clinics	1,558	\$721,240
		Hospital Inpatient	35	\$1,108,369
		Hospital Outpatient	411	\$77,507
		Long Term Care	83	\$6,158,106
		Other	91	\$29,433
		Pharmacies	2,506	\$24,866,887
		Physicians/Physician Groups	348	\$26,904
		All Services	3,683	\$33,094,655
	San Mateo	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	226	\$137,545
		Hospital Inpatient	7	\$87,271
		Hospital Outpatient	18	\$2,044
		Long Term Care	1	\$1,303
		Other	3	\$745
		Pharmacies	28	\$105,576
		Physicians/Physician Groups	20	\$4,409
		All Services	273	\$338,894
	EMA Total	All Services	4,094	\$34,482,232

Eligible Metropolitan Areas (EMAs)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Santa Clara EMA	Santa Clara	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	70	\$23,403
		Hospital Inpatient Hospital Outpatient Long Term Care Other Pharmacies	6	\$234,437
			111	\$21,001
			4	\$9,229
			17	\$1,609
			632	\$3,655,571
		Physicians/Physician Groups	72	\$10,714
		All Services	818	\$3,955,966
	EMA Total	All Services	818	\$3,955,966

Eligible Metropolitan Areas			Unduplicated	
(EMAs)	<b>Beneficiary County</b>	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
All Non-EMA County		AIDS Waiver	185	\$639,956
		Clinics	3,260	\$875,000
		Hospital Inpatient	69	\$1,100,862
	Hospital Outpatient Long Term Care Other	Hospital Outpatient	269	\$63,623
		Long Term Care	28	\$329,945
		Other	289	\$70,895
		Pharmacies	3,089	\$32,511,284
		Physicians/Physician Groups	348	\$53,208
		All Services	5,776	\$35,644,773
Statewide Total			36,867	\$240,008,640